thousands, except for the number of shares and percentage):

  Dec. 31, 2022

 Number of

shares owned
Percentage of
ownership (%)  Acquisition cost  Book value  Fair value

Daehan Oil Pipeline Corp.  448,699  2.26  \ 8,674,609  \ 10,820,825  \ 10,820,825
Others   124   124   124
   \ 8,674,733  \ 10,820,949  \ 10,820,949

  Dec. 31, 2021

 Number of

shares owned
Percentage of
ownership (%)  Acquisition cost  Book value  Fair value

Daehan Oil Pipeline Corp.  448,699  2.26  \ 8,674,609  \ 8,440,926  \ 8,440,926
Others   116   116   116
   \ 8,674,725  \ 8,441,042  \ 8,441,042

Valuation method and inputs used for valuation are as following (Korean won in thousands):

  Valuation method  Key operating activities  Dec. 31, 2022  Inputs  Range

Financial assets at FVOCI  Discounted cash
flow methods

Construction and
operation of the pipeline  10,820,825   Cost of equity capital   13.97%

A sensitivity analysis on the changes in cost of equity capital, assuming a 1% increase and decrease in the
discount rates as of December 31, 2022 are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  Changes in book value  (-) 1% discount rate  (+) 1% discount rate
Changes in cost of equity capital  Increase (decrease) in financial assets at FVOCI  \ 878,104  \ (713,431)

7. Property, plant and equipment

The acquisition costs and net book value of property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2022 and 2021
are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  Dec. 31, 2022

 Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Book value

Land  \ 279,901,163  \ -   \ 279,901,163
Buildings   405,091,538   (97,936,848)   307,154,690
Structures   1,024,904,924   (474,293,019)   550,611,905
Machinery and equipment   6,066,370,359   (3,460,288,207)   2,606,082,152
Vehicles   16,119,291   (12,268,676)   3,850,615
Vehicles – government subsidiary   (115,000)   16,292   (98,708)
Others   731,600,593   (462,462,532)   269,138,061
Construction-in-progress   192,111,848   -   192,111,848

  \ 8,715,984,716  \ (4,507,232,990)  \ 4,208,751,726

32

Hanwha TotalEnergies Petrochemical Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

33

7. Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

 Dec. 31, 2021

 Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Book value

Land  \ 279,806,143  \ -  \ 279,806,143
Buildings   404,200,515   (85,089,849)   319,110,666
Structures   1,016,825,955   (440,283,213)   576,542,742
Machinery and equipment   6,003,199,883   (3,138,385,816)   2,864,814,067
Vehicles   15,622,113   (10,379,280)   5,242,833
Others   697,436,259   (382,768,918)   314,667,341
Construction-in-progress   113,924,386   -   113,924,386
   \ 8,531,015,254  \ (4,056,907,076)  \ 4,474,108,178

Changes in the net book value of property, plant and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2022 and
2021 are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  2022
  Jan. 1  Acquisitions  Disposals  Transfers(*1)  Depreciation  Dec. 31
Land  \ 279,806,143  \ -  \ -  \ 95,020  \ -  \ 279,901,163
Buildings   319,110,666   245,136   (8,746)   723,028   (12,915,394)   307,154,690
Structures   576,542,742   80,584   -   8,192,131   (34,203,552)   550,611,905
Machinery and equipment   2,864,814,067   287,414   (287,775)   73,563,813   (332,295,367)   2,606,082,152
Vehicles   5,242,833   -   -   850,854   (2,243,072)   3,850,615
Vehicles – government

subsidiary

 -   (115,000)   -   -   16,292   (98,708)
Others (*2)   314,667,341   11,962,219   (698,573)   28,767,944   (85,560,870)   269,138,061
Construction-in-progress   113,924,386   185,357,510   (424,762)   (106,745,286)   -   192,111,848
  \ 4,474,108,178  \ 197,817,863  \ (1,419,856)  \ 5,447,504  \ (467,201,963)  \ 4,208,751,726

(*1) Includes transfer of construction-in-progress to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, transfer
of supplies to property, plant, and equipment, and the foreign exchange effect
(*2) Includes right-of-use assets

  2021
  Jan. 1 (*1)  Acquisitions  Disposals  Transfers (*2)  Depreciation  Dec. 31
Land  \ 280,045,470  \ 253  \ (542,707)  \ 303,127  \ -  \ 279,806,143
Buildings   261,281,631   728,208   (2,616,125)   72,017,305   (12,300,353)   319,110,666
Structures   609,718,705   22,898   (47)   1,405,710   (34,604,524)   576,542,742
Machinery and equipment   2,708,118,485   -   (12,472,892)   502,121,343   (332,952,869)   2,864,814,067